Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Broomco (805) Limited 02960624
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London 720 of 2008

[full name of court)

(a) Insext full name(s) T/ We (a) Nicholas Guy Edwards and Carlton Malcolm Siddle

and address{es) of
admimstrator(s) of Delaatte & Touche LIP, PO Box 810_66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) lnsert date | (1) 28 January 2008 27 July 2008

/J%ﬁ%%@\;

Jomnt / Admimstrato s}

Dated 27 August 2008

FRIDAY

Contact Details:

Chns Ferguson

You do not have to give any contact mformation m Delottte & Touche LLP, Gainsborough House, 34-40 Grey Street, Newcastle upon Tyne,

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companics

House to contact you if there 15 a guery on the form. NEI1 6AE

The contact mformation that you give wall be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel 0191 202 5407

DX Number DX Exchange

II I‘\ |||||| l|l| |I || I“llm ‘m || ||| When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at

panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
29!08!2008
COMPANIES HOUSE




CARE INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED Case No. 715 of 2008

ALPEAST LIMITED Case No. 718 of 2008
INCHGEM LIMITED Case No. 724 of 2008
GROSVENOR HEALTHCARE UK LIMITED Case No. 1153 of 2008
RUTHVEN TOWERS LIMITED Case No. 722 of 2008
ASHLEIGH HOUSE (DARLINGTON) LIMITED Case No. 717 of 2008
ST ALBAN'S NURSING HOME LIMITED Case No. 726 of 2008
ABBEYBRIDGE CARE LIMITED Case No. 709 of 2008
BONNYBRIDGE LIMITED Case No. 716 of 2008
HARROWGATE LODGE LIMITED Case No. 723 of 2008
WYREBRIDGE LIMITED Case No. 729 of 2008
THE DH PARTNERSHIP LLP Case No. 710 of 2008
FOXBERRY INVESTMENTS LIMITED Case No. 713 of 2008
BROOMCO {(805) LIMITED Case No. 720 of 2008
COLEBY PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED Case No. 714 of 2008
TYNE BELL LIMITED Case No. 727 of 2008
HALEBELL LIMITED Case No. 712 of 2008
IVYBELL LIMITED Case No. 711 of 2008

{(IN ADMINISTRATION)
("THE COMPANIES")

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

27 August 2008

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or I1n part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability

Nicholas Guy Edwards and Carlton Malcolm Siddle
Deloitte & Touche LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

Ltondon

EC4A 3WA




k. e

CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 4

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6

a. ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS 7

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES 9

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information.

2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 27 August
2008.

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements.

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shali be used

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Joint Administrators”
“the Companies”
“Barclays”

“CIH"

“Alpeast”

*Inchgem”

“Grosvenor”

“Ruthven”

“Ashleigh”

"St Alban's”
“Abbeybridge”
“Bonnybridge”
“Harrowgate”
“Wyrebridge”
"DHP”
“Foxberry”
“Broomco”
“Coleby”
“Tyne Bell”
“Halebell”
“IvybeH”
*CSCI”

*Care Commission”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Refers to the Administrators N G Edwards and C M Siddle
The administration entities

Barclays Bank Plc

Care Investment Holdings Limited

Alpeast Limited
Inchgem Limited

Grosvenor Healthcare UK Limited

Ruthven Towers Limited

Ashleigh House (Darlington) Limited
St Alban’s Nursing Home Limited

Abbeybndge Care Limited
Bonnybridge Limited

Harrowgate Lodge Limited

Wyrebndge Limited
The DH Partnership LLLP

Foxberry Investments Limited

Broomco (805) Limited

Coleby Property Investment Fund Limited

Tyne Bell Limited
Halebell Limited
Ivybell Limited

Commussion for Social Care Inspection
Scottish Comrission for the Regutation of Care

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008

10}




) PO -

—

11

12

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide
creditors with an update on the progress of the Admunistration of the Companies since our
first report to creditors dated 14 March 2008

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Group Structure

This report covers the Admunistrations of seven operating care homes trading through
eighteen separate companies, split into two groups the CIH Group and the DHP Group A
structure chart for each group Is set out below, together with detalls of the care homes
they operate

The CIH and DHP groups were structured so that generally each care home traded using
two companies owned by a Holding company

= A Registration Company, which contracted with local authornties and collected
income

» A Trading Company, which employed all staff, contracted with suppliers and
managed the care home

In order that the Trading Company could meet 1ts liabihties, the Registration Company patd
a proportion of 1ts income to the corresponding Trading Company under the terms of a
management agreement

The CIH Group structure 15 as follows

Transglobe Custodian bid
(B0%) and Dawvid Jones

Shareholders {(20%)
Hoilding Co Maintenance Co Care Investment
Holdings Ltd
I
[ 1 ]
Alpeast Ltd Inchgem Ltd Grosvenor
(Holding) (Holding ) Healthcare UK
] 1 Ltd {Maintenance}
Registration Ashleigh House St Alban’s Nursing
cgg l;uthven Towers Ltdf . (Dariington} Ltd Home Ltd
-------------------------- R ] TR S 28 S
Trading Co Abbeybndge Harrowgate
Ca:{e Ltdg Bonnybridge Ltd l.odgegl..td Wyrebrnidge Ltd
Ruthven Wheatlands Ashlzigh St Albans
Care Home Towers Home Care Home Home

Source Company Searches and Management Information

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008 20}




13

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008

The DHP Group structure 1s as follows

lan Davie and Canng
Investments Limited
each own 50%

___________________ O O

Shareholders

Holding Co The DH
Partnership LLP
Registration Foxberry Coleby Property
cf,g' Investments Ltd e, roomco (805) Ltd| yyestment Fund Ltd
: e 1~ P v :
"""""""""""""""""""" S Tt et ¢ i il St . Al it il Ahihitely
Tradl Haiebell
nyg Co Home Bell Ltd Tyne Bell Ltd Wear Bell Ltd Ltd Ivybeli Ltd
Saltwell St Gregory’'s Bruce Lodge Manor Care
Cara Homea View Home
CLOSED CLOSED

Source Company Searches and Management Infermation

The solid ines denote ownership (all subsidiaries in both Groups are 100% owned) and the
dashed line shows the link between Registration and Trading Companies

The majonty of creditors 1ssued with this report willi have contracted with one or more of
the Trading companies There are few, If any, creditors save intra group balances in the
Registration and Holding companies

Creditors should note that on 12 November 2007 and 10 December 2007 Home Bell
Limited and Wear Bell Limited respectively were placed into iquidation. The iquidations of
these compames are being dealt with by B N Jackson Norton Consequently, the
Administrators do not provide any information in respect of these companies

Details of the appointment of the administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the majority of the Companies by the secured creditor, Barclays, on 28
January 2008 A subsequent application was successfully made by the directors of
Grosvenor to place the company into Adminmistration on 20 February 2008, with NG
Edwards and CM Siddle being duly appointed as Joint Administrators

The Court of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of
them jointly and severally

30}




A pten o A AT e e sl =)

—— b A i, i)

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

From 15 September 2003 the Enterprise Act 2002 replaced the previous four purposes of
Administratton with one cverarching purpose, split into a 3 part single purpose

Firstly, to rescue a company as a going concern

Secondly, if the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than
would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the company This would
normally be by a sale of the business and assets as a going concern

Thirdly, If neither of the first 2 parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Admimstrator must perform his functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferentia) creditors.

The Administrators have performed their functions to achieve the above objectives through
the proposals approved by the creditors in our report dated 14 March 2008 The
proposals, which were ratified by the creditors, are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of the Companies
including the continued trading of the CIH and DHP Groups, the collection of debts
due to the Registration Companies, completion of the sales of the businesses and
assets of the Companies, pursuing so far as 1s possible a share sale of one or more
of the Registration Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enguines into the conduct of the directors of
the Compames and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with therr
investigation into the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the Secured, Preferential
and Unsecured Creditors of the Companies should the Administrators conclude, in
their reasonable optnion, that any of the Companies will have assets available for
distnbution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the Secured and Preferential
Crediters as and when claims are agreed and funds permit In relation to
distnbutions to Unsecured Creditors the Administrators be authorised to seek the
consent of the Court to make a distnbution to the Unsecured Creditors should
funds become avatlable to make such a distribution,

the Administrators become the Liguidators of any of the Compames, if it becomes
appropnate to take steps to place any of the Compantes into Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation,

the Administrators’ fees and expenses be approved for payment, pursuant to Rule
2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, by the Preferential Creditors and Secured
Creditor of the Companies, or where such approval 1s not given that the
Administrators’ fees and expenses be approved by the Court, and

on completton of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to creditors, and
as quickly and as efficiently as s reasonably practicable, the Administrators
implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administraticns

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008 40}




22 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the

approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1

The Administrators continue to manage the affairs and all aspects of the
Companies during the trading penod of the Administrations To date
the Administrators have completed a sale for the business and certain
assets of the St Alban’s home and are currently progressing with the
sale of the remaming homes following the approval of offers for these
homes

The Administrators have concluded their investigations into the conduct
of the Directors and have submitted their reports to the Department of
Trade and Industry. The content of these reports are confidential and
cannot be disclosed

There are currently no preferential claims agawnst any of the
Companies. The Administrators ray seek the approval of the Court to
agree the clams of the Unsecured Creditors should 1t become likely that
an unsecured distribution will become payable 1n a particular company,
although the Administrators do not currently expect to make any
distributions to unsecured creditors

To date £1.2m has been distributed to Barclays under the terms of its
fixed charge, following the sale of the St Alban’s home Should surplus
funds become available, the Administrators will seek the consent of the
Court to distnbute funds to Unsecured Creditors

The Administrators retain the right to exercise this proposal should it be
deemed necessary, and be in the interests of the body of creditors as a
whole

In the absence of any Preferential Creditors, the Administrators will
seek the approval of the Secured Creditors to draw their fee and
disbursements in each company in hne with trme properly incurred n
dealing with the affairs of the Companies.

The Administrators will exit the Administrations using the most cost
effective method following the realisation of the Companies assets and
distributions to the Secured, Preferential and Unsecured Creditors, as
appropnate

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008 50}




B Se SEREE P — b .

——n

341

32

3.3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts covering the period from 28
January 2008 to date We have set out these Receipts and Payments on a home by home
basis. Creditors should note that the income has been recewved by the Registration
Company and payments have been made from the Trading Company, funded by the
Registration Company

In this sectron, we have summarised the main asset reahsations during the 6 month period
and an estimation of the assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations

A sale of the business and certain assets of the St Alban’s Nursing Home was completed on
4 June 2008 to Zion Care (St Albans) Limited The total consideration for the sale was
£1 476m and these proceeds will be caught under Barclays fixed charge

Estimated future realisations

The Admimistrators have accepted offers on all of the remaining care homes and are
currently progressing with these sales to prospective purchasers In most cases the
purchasers will need to seek approval from the respective local authorities and CSCI/Care
Commuission prior to completing the purchase of the homes

Until the above offers have been completed the Administrators are not in a position to
disclose the amounts involved It 15 anticipated that remaining sales will complete within
the next 12 weeks

The only other asset realisations will be of trade debtors, due to a number of Registration
Companies These amounts are not significant

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008 60}




4.

41

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Administrators must pay realisations in the order set out in the Insolvency Act 1986,
as follows

= Firstly, Secured Creditors, which, in the case of the companies subject to this
report, I1s Barclays The amount due to Barclays 1s £6 226 million from the CIH
Group and £4 795 million from the DHP Group There are guarantees between
each company in a Group and Barclays, but not between Groups The
Administrators expect that Barclays will be repaid in full from the CIH Group and
will suffer a shortfall from the DHP Group. The above amounts due to Barclays are
at the date of the Administrators appointment and are before post appointment
accrued interest and costs

« Secondly, If there are surplus funds after the secured creditar has been repaid In
full, the Preferential Creditors Preferential Creditors are employees’ claims for
arrears of pay and holiday pay These amounts have all been paid as an expense
of the Administration

*  Thirdly, if surplus funds remain, to Unsecured Creditors In our inibal report to
creditors under Paragraph 49 pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
we explained that all asset realisations wili be 1n either the Registration or Holding
companies As far as the Administrators are aware, the majonty of Unsecured
Creditors have contracted with Trading companies, where there will be no
realisations Consequently, there will be no dividend to Unsecured Creditors of any
of the Registration companies set out in the Group Structure chart in Section 1 of
this report

Even If a creditor has contracted with a Registration or Holding company, we do not expect
that there will be a dividend to unsecured credstors This is because

« In the CIH Group any surplus funds after repayment of Barclays and payment of
expenses of the Administration are likely to be paid as capital gains tax

= In the DHP Group there will not be any surplus funds after payments to Barclays

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order
2003) apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
« 20% of net property in excess of £10,000; and 1s
« Subject to 2 maximum amount of £600,000

The Administrators do not expect that funds will become availlable under the prescribed
part

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008 70}




5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

51 Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Administrators may seek to apply for an extension to the mtial penod of the
Administrations, although the requirement for an extension will be assessed in due course
on a company by company basis.

52 SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of Insoclvency Practice 13, we confirm that there have been
no transactions with connected parties in the period

53 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administratton Order in respect of the Company, Counal Regulation {EU)

No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008 80}




61

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Administrators shall seek approval for the basis of their fees 1n accordance with Rule
2 106(2)(b) of the Rules, namely, by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters anising 1n the Administration.

The Administrators remuneration will be approved in due course, In accordance with Rule
2 106(5)(A) of the Rules by the approval of

1 Each Secured Creditor of the company, or

2 If the Admirustrator has made or intends to make a distribution to the Preferential
Creditors-

= FEach Secured Creditor of the company, and

= A ma)ority of the Preferential Creditors who vate

The Admmstrators’ time costs and disbursements for the administration of which you are a
creditor are summarised in Appendix 3 An explanation for each classification 1s provided
below

« Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and nsolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

» Investigations includes investigating the companies affawrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

» Realisation of assets includes identifying, secunng and tnsuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

« Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitonng of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
suppher and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

= Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

Deloitte policy 1s to seek approval of all disbursements 1n accordance with the requistte
approvals required for time costs Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage
rate of up to 40p at the ttme when the mileage 1s incurred.

A copy of a Creditors Guide to Admirustrators Fees can be obtained from the following
website, or alternatively by written request from the Administrators

htt www r3 org uk/uploads/documents/Creditors _Administration pdf

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008 o0}




62

63

Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows

Grade £
{Per Hour)
Partners & Directors 430 to 710
Managers 205 to 495
Assistants & Support Staff 120 to 220

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record their time
spent working on the case on a computernsed time recording system Time spent by
secretartal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Simmons & Simmons were mstructed by the Administrators to advise
on appropriate legal matters and sale of the businesses Maclays Murray & Spense LLP has
been instructed to provide legal advice under Scottish Law in connection with the sale of
Wheatlands and Ruthven Towers, both of which are located in Scotland In addition,
Sanderson Weatherall was Instructed by the Administrators to undertake valuations of the
respective homes in preparation for marketing the businesses Where required, DC Care was
instructed to market a small number of the homes for sale

The professional costs to date are summanised in the table betow All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Name of lawyer/agent CIH DHP
E'000 £'0600
Simmons & Simmons 16 -
Maclay Murray & Spense LLP - -
Sanderson Weatherali 10 -
DC Care - -
Total 26 -

N G Edwards
Joint Administrator
27 August 2008

First Progress Report Te Creditors dated 27 August 2008 100}




{or1

800z 1snbny /7 pajep sioypatd 01 Yoday ssatbold 3544

d11 Din) Hid 411 (1) id d11 Din} id 411 (in) 4id d711 OInd 33d 471 DINY AXd d11 (3NJ 43d sloypny
3id »ueq SAejodeg Old HuUeg sAejlleg J|d Hued SAgaieq 2ld Jueg sAeplieqg 314 »ued SARJIRg Sld Aueq SAeieg O|d jueg sAepieg siaxueqg
plgxy plojxy plogxy Pao}xy pJoixy pAoixy
g Jaydoaspyd g Jaydos|ayd g Jaydoispyn g Jaydoisuyd g Jaydosuyd g Jaydoispyd piojxy g Jaydoispyd Alejyaurdas Auedwo)
Sauo[ J PIAEa 53UO[ 3 piARQ §auo[ 3 plaed
3|ABQ ¥ [ Ue] alaeq v [ uel aARQ ¥ { ue] 3iARQ Y [ Uel 3|ARQ ¥ [ Ue] ataeq ¥ [ uel 3|ARQ ¥ [ Ue] s1oaq
0z
~ S3uof pIEMp3 plaeq
paawn sBulploH pawW( sbuipoH paywI sbuiplon paa sBuipjoH 08 - pajwn

JUDWISBAUL aJe))

payjw wabyour

payw(] Isead|y

JUBWIISIAUT BIe)

UBWISIAUT BiED)

WWISIAU] B1BD

UejpoISn) 3qo)6suel)

siaployaieys

pied A0y pue
001 079°Z6€ 00T T 000'00¢ 009 001 dn paljed ‘panony
saleys
(yoes 13) 00T {yoea 13} 019°26E (4222 13) 001 {wea 1T (ydes 13) 000'00F {yoes 13) 009 (ysea 13) 001 | AMeuipiQ paspouiny
|eydeds aaeys dn pajes
pue panss] AleujpiQ
3vg 1IN 3v9 13N ELZREL 3vo TaN 3v9 TaN 3¥9 13N ETTREL

auAl uodn apseamapn
133415 A319 Ot-vE
asnoH ybnoJogsuies
411 3yanol g snjojRa

QuAl uody) IISEIMEN
1934318 A310 Qp-vE
asnoH ybnoioqsuies
d11 3yanot B NI018Q

BuAl uodn a)35EIMIN
19915 AID Qb-tE
asnoH ybnodogsu|es
411 3yono) B axIoRa

SuAL uodn Sjiseomap
198.15 A31D Qt-+E
asnoy ybnologsuied
d11 2Yonol g aoIag

3uAj uodn apsesman
193§ A319 Qb-vE
3snoH ybnoioqsuen
d71 ayano L B aniolRg

auA) uodn ajIsEIMIN
19315 A219) Ob-vE
asnoy Ubnoiogsuies
d11 3yanol g 2330/3Q

sUA) uodn aIsEdMBN
333.15 A9 Op-bE
asnoy ybnouogsuies
417 3yano) g 3axio;Rg

eJjo poiaisiBoy

0002/20/62 £661/40/20 9861/40/02 S00Z/L0/6T 9661/50/62 £661/60/0T 5002/80/51 @jep uopesodiodur
LLBLEEED 60£90820 OTHOYEZ0 91521560 Z95+0ZED ZTLTIEPED SPLSESSO 1aquwnu Auedwo)
PY] OUURMS
PINW qniD
Gupey patqybnoloy)
paywn wawdeppasg pelwW(] AAld AL
puUe UOIIONJISUOD) MOLIY QUON payw abplagbny QJUON SUON JUON pue paipuny augQ xX|pHW SIWeu SNOJAJId
pajw) awoy palun (udibuilleq) pajwi pAWN XN pajur sbuipion

Bujsiny s,ueqiv 1s

3snoK ybIvpysy

S1aM0] UaAYINY

2JeJyljeaH JOUIASOID

pajywn wabyaug

pajw] jseadyy

JUBLUISIAUL 218D

swed Aueduwo)

SNYHIVY LS

HOIITHSY

NIAHLNY

HONIASQUS

WIDHINI

1Svidiv

HID

T XIAN3ddV

NOILVWYOINI AHOLNLVYLS 40 ITNAIHOS




SCHEDULE OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1

ABBEYBRIDGE

BONNYBRIDGE

HARROWGATE

WYREBRIDGE

Company name

Abbeybridge Care
Limited

Bonnybridge Limited

Harrowgate Lodge
Limited

Wyrebridge Limited

Previous names

Midlex One Hundred and
Thirty Eight Limlted

Midiex One Hundred
and Thirty Six Limited

Midlex One Hundred
and Thrity Seven

Midlex One Hundred
and Thirty Nine

Limited Limited
Company number 05535756 05535737 05535734 05535729
Incorporation date 15/08/2005 15/08/2005 15/08/2005 15/08/2005

Reglstered office

Deloltte & Touche LLP
Gainsborough House
34-40 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6AE

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Gainsborough House
34-40 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6AE

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Gainsborough House
34-40 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6AE

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Galnsborough House
34-40 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6AE

Ordinary issued and
called up share capital

Authorlsed Ordinary | 1 (£1 each) 1 (£1 each) 1 (£1 each) 1 (E1 each)

shares

Allotted, called up 1 1 1 1

and fully pald
Shareholders Ruthven Towers Limited | Care Investment Ashlelgh House St Alban's Nursing

Holdings Limited {Darlington) Limited Home Limited
Directors Ian ] A Davile Ian ] A Davie Ian J A Davie Ian ) A Davle
Company secretary Christopher B Christopher B Christopher B Christopher B
Axford Axford Axford Axford

Bankers

Baricays Bank Plc

Barfcays Bank Plc

Baricays Bank Pic

Barlcays Bank Pl¢

Auditors

PKF {UK) LLP

PKF (UK} LLP

PKF (UK) LLP

PKF (UK) LLP

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 27 August 2008

20}




{o¢

g00¢ 1snBny £z pajep sioyupasd oL Moday ssaibold 1514

Y/N

v/

¥/N

d11 0IN} 43d

FIIEIEEE]

Y/N

v/N

siojipny

J)d yueg sAepueg

21d jueq sheeg

J1d Yueg sdAepueq

a1d yueg sAepleg

31d yueq sde|dteg

314 yueg sAepieg

21d yueqg sAepaeg

slayueg

pdogxy g Jaydoispyd podxy @ Joydolsuyd pao)xy g Jeydoisuydy SIBAIA ¥ J23d plojxy g Jaydoisuyn piogxy g saydoisuyd V/N Aiejaadas Aveduio)
D17 SIUSWISIAUT Buped
saubnH o HED JABQ S eIIRd
SlABQ Y [ UBT AR ¥ [ UeL AR Y [ UL 3|ARG V [ Vel 31ABQ ¥ [ UBT J1ABQ ¥ [ UE] 91ARg ¥ [ UBl siaquiap / siopaang
41 d11 dil
pajw {508) cdwoosg | pajwin (508) odweelg | 471 diyssaubied HA SUL diys:euMed HA 3YL | diusrauded HA 3yl | diysisuded HA  BUL JuoN slapjoyaJeys
pied A||nj pue
T T T z 001 001 41 - ¥/N dn pajjea ‘pane|iv
saleys
{wea 13l 1 (wea 13) 1T (weas 13} 1 (yoea 13} Z (usea 13) 00T (uoe3 13) 001 d11 - v/N | Aeujpio pasdouyiny
jeyided aJeys dn paj|ed
pue panss} AJeu|pio
ave 13N 379 T3N av9 TaN 3Iv9 13N I¥9 T3IN AV9 TIN 3v9 TIN
JEDM 1 BUAL JEIM B BUAL Jeap g suiAlL B3 g DUAL Jeap | SUAL JR3IM 9 BUAL leapy 9 UAL
apsesmaN 3psEIMBN BISRIMIN 3|15EIMIN 3IsRIMAN 3|35RIMaN 2)1580MaN

1235 AID Ob-bE
asnoy ybnoaoqsuled
411 2YonoL B 3NI0RA

12345 AduD 0b-vE
asnoy ybnologsulen
47 3yonocL ¥ INI0I_3g

123115 Aa1D Ob-bE
ISNOY yhnaiagsuies
d17 8yonol g snloRd

393435 ABJD Ob-vE
asnoH ubnolsogsuien
471 d4anoL g anojag

19245 A219 Ob-bE
asnoy ybnosoqsulesy

d1] 3Yanal g an|oj=sa

199435 ARID Ot-vE
asnoy ybnoloqsuien

d11 ayanal g 2ujclRd

195135 ADJD Ob-bE
asnoH Ybnosoqsules
d11 3Yono L B} s1[01Rg

oo pasaisibioy

5002/20/91 $002/21/L0 S00Z/L0/61 0002/07/01 P661/80/61 S00Z/c0/E2 G002/10/12 a3ep uopesodiodul
62Z99ES0 8¥S0ES0 60577550 69Z/80¢0 $2909620 9/6T0#0S0 B60TIED0 1aquinu Auedwod
QUON SUCN SUON SUON SUON SUON IUON sSeweu snojasid
paAUn]
pund JuUawlsaAul payuwi

PRI (IRQAAL

paj|win] j2gaeH

PAAWN |98 FUAL

Apadoud Agaj0D

P (508} o3wooid

SIUBLISAIAU] ALiagxod

d11 diysisuiied HQ ayl

aweu Auedwo)

TI3FAAL

T1393TVH

TI13E3INAL

A93700

0JWOOHA

AddIgxod

dHQ

T XIAN2ddV

NOILVWHOANI AHOLNLVLS 40 3TNAIHIS




APPENDIX 2

Care Investment Holdings Limited and The DH Partnership LLP together with subsidiaries

Joint Administrators’ Recelpts & Paymants Accounts for the period to 27 August 2008

Total for CIH Total for DHP

Ruthven Ashleigh Group Group

Towers Wheatlands 8t Albans House Homes Marsden St Gregs Manor Homes

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Total Resident Income 517 844 277 135 1,773 Kk} 179 126 642
Sale of Business Proceeds 0 0 1,476 0 1,476 o 0 0 0
Total Recelpts 517 844 1,753 135 3,249 337 179 126 642
Wages 301 448 153 87 289 231 109 102 442
Inland Revenus 70 79 Ky 19 199 K| 19 25 75
Utilities 0 10 5 4] 15 0 0 1 1
Food Laundry 1] 0 0 0 0 Q [4] 1 1
General purchase ledger, including agents fees 90 115 36 41 282 142 30 N 203
Legal Fees 1] 0 14 0 14 0 0 4] 0
Pocket Money 1 0] 1 o] 2 1 0 0 1
Payments to Barclays Bank PLC under fixed charge o 1} 1,200 b} 1,200 0 4] 0 0
Total Payments 462 652 1,440 147 2,701 405 158 160 723

Account Balance for Home 55 182 313 (12) 548 (68} 21 (34) {81)

Source Deloitte Analysis

T wy———r




ln_.n|.l Iﬂwl—ll. lmlnuhul.lul lﬂ-l ﬂ {snoyr3) eyes eBriaay m
CIE SEO'HY'L b 289y 00ZZ'Z9t | 0868 § Z82'9L9 2 50¥'T cool'csc |9 r6d o8/c'08Z | 936F 18092 SHNOH TVLOL
£iF [TA] 73 - - - - 002s'8 gz ootL't 0z
[1%3 [TTW [ - - - - 00¥0 9 161 00l 0z w0
ooy 09¥'c (4] - - - - 008r'eT 9 - - LA PUB XBL
- - - - - * - - - - - suojsuad
- . . - - - - - - - - uonebnl
apn{ou| s1ayeW J2Y10
£2¢ 585’00 6 50Z - - 0481747 00l 009b'iE 626 0099') (X3
noe 55l's S o - - 050Z'8 582 - - 0058 o peinaesuf)
- - . - - - - - - - - wpoyaIRyS
(.1 oLe'cy [ 1:17 - - 0000’9 052 008L'[E 826 00LL ol paInseg
- - - - - - - - - - - Jejjuasaeld
o 09s'ch g 98 - - 0085'cL 695 - - - - sapfojdiiz
siopal)
344 GLECHT 1 ¥eg oz b b Dorz ot [ATT 0 ov0' 9/ 9 6} sz6Lbgl | o095z
. - - - - - - - - - - s1958Y AWed PIL
4] £e0'0L 9 00F - - - - 00¥Z'86 skl gzas'vgl  |ossz s1es6Yy / sEaulsng jo o[eg
- - - - - - - - - - - OpLL jo uopuAeY
Log pzs'ez 086 - - 0ozs vl G 09 0 000'SH 13 - - ployesee pue pjoyeard - Auedoid
- - - - - - - - - - - sepaye pue sBUId pue seunpd uswidnbg pue Jueld
- - - - - - - - - - - D1a01s B o) myesey Jewi0
iz zal'tt ) 96 [1F44 L 00zLe 506 0008t SP - - $140Q yoog
£J9SSY JO UO[jeSieaY
TR 886928 51262 5 92518 1ily g 160'685 0820°Z Bcoo'gll | 815y 0.00¢'LZ 00F
[4:14 886'028 S LT6'T 5925'19 iy § LB0'695 08z0'z gedo'Gil (B SE 000812 o0f opeai 0) Bujseas pue Buipea)
Bujpes}
0¥ oro’l 92 - - - - Qopo'l [¥3 - -
- - - - - - - - - - - Pnpuss siojreq vo spodey
ooy 0¥’} 8z - - - - oaro L T4 - - suopuBpsany]
suolebysoau]
gzt 8L¥ E0T LE¥6 Sisyoot  |Zely D O8L'EP [ g Lee'ss 9 et 95IGy0L g eyt
- - - - - - - - - - - S10UONN ORI ADUSAIOSU| 18430} YiM UOSIR|)
6LY P 4 607 528011 SiL cZiLe (1]} G 6OE zel S Zbr EB g2et {s;eesy Buunasg ‘Jueunuioddy jo uoprIgRON B 8) suondY IRNIU]
697 699'6S 842z SelEzl £l G [9B ¥E E5FL DOSE b 9€ DELOH) 861 eunso|g pue Jwewseleuvy ‘uoisiaadng o5e)
897 £oz'sZl ziey 086892 ¥ 0SE 0008’ [eJ:18 oziasy 8oLt - - Buyd Koymers pue Bupejysesn
Bujuueld pue uopReEnSILWPY
{3)1%09 {33800 | snoH (3) 150D 84noH {3) 1900 4noH {(3) 100 8inoH {3) 1800 sanoy
819y AUnoH
abelany IYLOL sjuesssy tieBrug)y jueiassy sieBouzy 2I01204[(] F WISUMEY

€ XIAN3ddY

800z AInr Lz 03 9002 Alenuer gz potied 8y J0j S1502 W} SIO}BASIUILIPY JulOF

UOENS|UWPY U]
8|SA|2UY 8 dIS POIEPOSUOD - dHAHID




APPENDIX 3

Care Investment Holdings Limited

Schedule of disbursements for the period 28 January 2008 to 27 June 2008

Nature of Disbursement Cost
£
Travel 12,812 15
Accommodation 11,975 66
Subsistence 4,897 15
Postage & Stationary 163 98 '
Parking 978.08
Mileage 1,940 59
Telephone 188 97

32,956 58

Note that Deloitte pohicy 1s to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2 disbursements and therefore
there 1s no need to distinguish between the two Disclosure i1s required where we have incurred
Category 2 expenses such as mileage and internal copying




APPENDIX 32

The DH Partnership LLP

Schedule of disbursements for the period 28 January 2008 to 27 June 2008

Nature of Disbursement Cost .
£
Travel 23 00
Subsistence 272
Mileage 19.71
Telephone 379
49 22

Note that Deloitte policy Is to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2 disbursements and t
need to distinguish between the two Disclosure is required where we have incurred Catec
such as mileage and internal copying




